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STATEMENT OF TARIFF RATE CONCESSIONS TO BE SOUGHT BY AUST&AL];&_FRGM CEYLON.
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Ale and Beer , Gal. . Rs., 2,00 Rsa 0 T l Re d.uce, tc} Pa.. , _W,;OO..
i | Flus temporary surc '131‘8‘“ r, Re‘tain exist 'mg marg_,_*, T
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Boots and bioem, of leather Ad val, | 15% ) 25

.. Plus temporar - Bur'cher'ga
of 1/101':11 o f duty
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N Butter, tinred , ! Ad val. i - 25K ; Reduce to 73550 |
; | Retaln existing margin.
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Cheese ! Ad val, 10% - 207 ‘' Bind prates, _
| _L + Retain existing margin.
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3 Butter, frozen - l Ad val, l | 25/& -- % Reduce to [2/01.1 3 o
i " 1| Retain existin 5 max*gm.
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- Confectionery 4 ﬁd val, | 25% i 35% ' Reduce to 15%.
* : ‘ : Retain existing margzin,
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Currante } Cwt, Rs. 1.25 Rs. 1.25 . Duty free cntry.
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8 mlect.ic matore - { Ad val. 105 | 20% * Bind rate.

I R L L L__ l?ertain e;_f:sting'margin.__
9 Flour, wheaten i Cwt. | Bs. 2. 00 t Rs., 2,00 : Reduce to Re. 1.00.

0 | oDetpptee | aavar. | 258 | 2% | Reawe to 123

11 | vrara ""“”'“"""""""“"”“"""“““__L " maval. | 25% | 29 | Redwe to 15%. )
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3ritish T
Ref. Cammodity Description Unit Preferential Australian Request
. Tariff . _ ke st
12 Fruits, dried or ctherwise preserved : s | — e
without eugar (other than Canned Fruits, Ad val, - 25% - Reduce to 12-% L
and Currants, vates and Raisins) - Re—t—&&.-nuexﬁrl:-i-n-g——margtm §
13 Fruit, fresh:-~ Agples Ad val. 10% } Reduce to 5% from 1BL_ S

_ April to 31st August.
! Retain existing margin..

HM-IIH'_J -'-m—*-—_-—'-__- e

Fruit, fresh:;- Grapes
. February—to =Srat May. -

i Reduce to 5% fram 1lst-
)
i

T T e Tl ST W Tty | e et D Mg e RN Gl ] 4 Gy

15 Frult, freeh, other than Apples and
Grapeci—  (Cranges |

{ Reduce to 77}'_%'_from 1st
y July to 31lst October.
Retain existing margin.,

16 Zruit, tinued or bottled:-
_apricots, rewches, Pears and
rrult Balads

ST ARl SRS e sl fESet RO SISIEE 4 A e SRR ST s Tl e Wi Dtil] RS e S

Reduce to 12i%.
Retain existing margin,

T Reduce to Rs, 8.00.

17 Ghee ¢
N S S U SO . -
b
18 Oats in grain E Bind rates.
Retain existing margin.
19 Wheat in grain Re. 1.00 | Duty free entry.
' Retain existing margin,
20 Jams, Jellies A Marmalades 25% i Reduce to 7T#%.
} Retain exiating margin,
Pumping machinery ' ‘ 25% Reduce to 10%.
NP ————— e e e
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22 Malt for brewing, and Hops
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lust, T
Ref. Commodity Description Unit
No.

Mutton, frozelL

P e T PR e e R i R e "
“ Ad val, ey
S (e dmo __u—-_‘ﬂ—ﬂ--_-m-_ﬂ——_—hﬂ-___—' - - o - ..

Preferential - General- Australian Reguest
Tariff  Tariff o

m - Reduceta '.‘_.:_‘:' i e -

25% : >
- ing margin. -

: : Reta:tn exi ——
24 Beef, frozen - Ad val, 15% 25% """ Reduce £6 7 T '_'
: | ST " Retain axisting margina s
25 Poultry & Gume, frozen Ad val. 158 == - 2% = = Reduce to 7&5%.
| _ ] Be'l:ain existing margin,
—— e S e e —r
26 Mutton, tinned or preserved Ad val., 15% -25% i Reduca to 5%
| - - 1 Reta;n existmg rnargln. ----- . |
27 Beef', tinned or preserved - Ad val, i 15% | 25%-~ ? Reduce to 7%%;_,_ '& I
- " Retaln ex....stlng marglnv
28 Iron & Steel, rolled angles, bulbs, ’ g
channels, snapes and sectiona, H-Iroa, ¢ Ad val, | 10% 10% i Reduce to 5%.
girders, tees, beams, joists, piliars ‘ ; Plus temporary surcharges
and raills, not fabhricated l of 1/10th of duty..
29 Wi.e, fencing, barbed Ad val, ! 10% ”0% . Bind rates. .
;I Plus temporary surcharge’ Retain existing margin.
I of 1/10th of duty. *
TS, S S SR S s melhommeomasmiertmreinmimeniiemssmmsetbioniAiemm. sieemsensNreariie s e e SR AR B BB o it .____..__...,.j [ PR I e S -
30 Perfumecry, Cosmetics, Powder & Toilet Ad val, ! 30% L% ' Reduce to 2(%,
Preparations (except perfumed spirits) : ¢ Retain existiing marglii,
- " -t e TSR e R S S S~~~ i A R i i O S i i i L I O A R R el J.,_.Imi.._mﬁd#.-____.fmfm_-;—— -
31 Pig Prodncts, rozen, other than Ad veal, | 15% 25%  ; Reduce to 7zk.
Bacur tud Ham l : Retain existing margin,
-—— - S i S — e ] s " -- -
32 Bacon and Hams Ad val. 15% 25% | Reduce to 10%.
Retain existing margin.
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Ref. Camnodity Desoription

Aus tra.l _:|.an. Request

~Reduce to 20%.
Retain exist:l.ng margin.

Raisins
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34y Soap, toilet, porfuned or medicated . Rs,. 15.00 or Rs,40.00 or! Reduce to Rs.10,00. - .
. - e Retain existing marg:l.n.
whichever is 1gher i -
| plus temporary surcharge i S B " .
L of J./lOth of d.uty. T e =
35 Soap, others, including household and Cwt. . 0 or | Rs.9.00 or : Reduce to Rso -3 001,—- .
laund.ry 808p Ad val., I 20 { L4Owe - 3 Reta..n existing margin.
. | | whichever is nigher, - : - o i S
: plus temporary surcharge ;| e R
! ' of 1/10th of duty. g _
““““““ P e o B O INNS 0 e . B S e . R s it . e A £ e S e et et e
36 Brandy, matured for not less than ! Proofl Rs. 55.00 Rs, 35,00 | Reduce to Rs, 20,00,
five yeacs i Gal, plus temporary surcharge !
;’ of 75% of auty. E
37 Brandy, ail other, produced from thc t Proox Rs. 453,00 f Rs, L|_.t.00 3 Reduce to Rs, 25,00,
~juice of ihe grape ' Gal, plus tumporarv snrcharge
38 Gin | Proor Rs. 44.00 Rs. 50.C0 | Reduce to Rs. 30.00.
Gel., plus temporary su.rmharge | Retain existing margin.
\L | Of 5% of duty. !
PGP I I S PP PR i S R R A R oS e e S e e e et e it
39 Whilsky, metured for not less than Proof Ra. 35-00 Rs. 35.00 : Reduce to Rs. 25.00.
five years Gal. plus temporary surcharge |
of 75% of duty. :
LO

Gal, pl.us temporary surcharge |
of 75% of duir. :
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Whisky, ather Proot i Rs.. 44,00 Rs. L44.00 | Reduwce to Rs. 35.00,
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Aust.
Ref,

42

43

£ |

woollen & woratcd mapufactures,

Rrtlednl e R Ll B

 Wine, still, in bottle
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Comnodlty Description

AT T o Y ormea

Sport & Athletic materials

Unit

Ad val.

Blankets, woollen 'Ad val.

Hats, woollen

Ad val.

Outer and ioner garments of wool

Iy i i, e e s - BB D N S s ST T Sk T e Sy Tt e e S e SRR I

Ad val,
not elsewhars specified. |

AT SEEET Al SRR R ST Sopn Il S S I SR T e el )

Vegetables, tinned, or preserved,
except dried

IR S S

Wine, still, in wood

Gal.

Timber:- Scantlings

Ad val.

R8. 8.75

ﬂ_ ;

4

British
Preferential

 General
fariff vy

!C% Reduce tﬂ 2%‘ T e SRR

 Australien Réqu'.eat

—-lr

1 Reduce to. 10%.

1 Retain existing margin. )

plus temporary aurcharg&
of 1/10th af d.ut.v.

R
plu.a tem orary' surcharga I ey
o:f.‘ 1/ of duty. g ._

of 1/10th of duty.

1% | 25%
plus temporary surcharge
of 1/10th of duty.

15% 25%

e

Red.uce to 10%.. -

Reduce to 1% -
Retain existing margin.

Rs, 8.00 Rs, 8.00
plus temporary surcharge
of 75% of d.uty.

RS, Bo 75
plus temporary surcharge
of 7” of duty'-

30% 30%
plus temporary surcharge

of 1/10th of duty.

. Reduce to Rs. 5.00.

Reduce to Rs. 5.00.

Reduce to lﬁa
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53

54

55

e

Commodity Description Unit - Preferential.

Tari
Timber:~ 8leeners Ad val. 308

plus tmpnrary' su.rcharge
of 1/10th of duty.

Bran_ & Pollaré Ad val.

B iRy et DD SN iy Sy

Milk, condensel, sweetened or unsweetened,
sterilised or powdered

Milk Foods

B o Y R e Y L

8eeds, for arricultural and
horticultural purposes

—-————-——-———*———‘—

Disinfectants, Inascticides & Weed “ 1 ad val,
Killers

et sy [

Drugs, Medlicinss & Medical Preparations, Ad val.
not elsewhere specified

Reduce to 5%.

plus temporary surcharge of
1/10th of duty.
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ROTE:-= Australia detires also the elimination of the temporary surchargea at present operating
on &ny of the above-mentioned request items,

28th June, 1947.



COIBIONWEALTH OP AUSTRALIA,

Australian Trade Delegation
Palais des umog:. '
GENEVA,
25th Septeuber, 1947,

SCRET

URMORANDUM to -
The Central Secretariat,

Pursuant to the termination of the bilateral
stage of negotiations between Australia and
seylon , forwarded herewith is a copy of the list
of tariff concessions offered by Australia to Ceylon

Provisional agreement has been reached on the
basis of these offers, It is to be undarstood that the results
of these negotiations are subject to any adjustment that may be
required in the light of other negotiations as they are completed
and are to be incorporated in the schedules to be annexed to the

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade,

#
% .

(H, C, Coombs),
Leader, Australian Dele t




Btden to British
th countries only).

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALTA

Tariff Concessions to be sccorded by sustralis to Ceylon.

Eritish i |
Teriff Peseripticon of Goocs Preferential Primags M. F N,
Iten e ___Rate Duty Rate ¥
Bt LAL(A) Cocoa Bzans, whole or broken, ~aw Following response made
to Brazil -
per 1b, Free Bxenpt xd.
Ex 96(4)(1) Suices, unground, via,:- .
Cinnamon sd val, Frag bxenpt 15%
PN Graphize or rlumbags ad val, Free Exempt 154
Ex 287 Citronslla @il ad val. Fres Rxeupt 15%
e e —— N —_— I S R SR -, = - N

ﬁ'The W, ,H, Hate iIs shown Tor information purposes.
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Tariff Concessions to be sccorded by Australia

Myt T . At I B TSNS ' | ‘ i ry 1 _ Brivish
if{ﬁlf Description of Goods Tariff Duty} Frimage | prefereptial
.. I S Daty Rate?
| - - ——— S - A S Bl S P pen—— - — ——— ' - - — i - —
76(C) Coconuvs, prspared pexr 1b. 2d, ‘ exempt a4,
‘reo - Papua
and New Guinea
119(R) fciicles of Loir, viz,:- ‘ rollowing 1esponse made
1.a%s ang katting, incliuding Oricqet Matting to india: zrd
ad val, 25p Exemmt 205
: or ner sguare yarsd &ea. -
phtiichever rave retums the high=r duly
— p— 1 - p—
229(1) | Coconut Oil, unrefingd, in vessels exczeding one 2azllon | Bxemgpl |

Rates of duty to be bound at a level of
| 3, per gallen or its equivalent (for
poth the 3. F.T. end the M,F.N, rates)
above the retes applicable to copra
Tmported uncer Tuariff Item 5.

inspecified | Coir Fibre

Free Exempt Free

o | 1 -
¢ The British Preferential Rate is shown for information purposes,



S gt - o .
FE e
Sl e
e -r; '--"|'='E‘_'ﬁ,5:-:'n =] :
o e i i e S
Ak pEHEh e T
3 AT R
i o o e 3
il 3

CONCESST

|

5 %I'
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ITH N2(111

IE3

IE45

IE37

IE38
IB49, 50

111642
107

Commodity Descriptions

Boots and shoes of leather | 15%

Butter frozen or tinned
Confectionery
Electric motors

Flour (wheaten)

Dripping

Lard

Fruits, dried or other-
wise pres, without sugar
(otter than canned fruits
currants, dates and rai-
sins., )

Apples (fresh)

Grapes (fresh)

Fresh fruits other than
apples and grapes,

Fruits,canned or bottled

Jams, jellies, marmalades

Pumping machinery

Mutton frozen or refri-
gerated, tinned, potted
Or preserveds

Beef frozen or rcfrige-

rated, tinned, potted,
or preserved,

Pre-Geneva Rate
Pref o Gen,
25%

plus surcharge
of 10% of duty

15% 25%
25% 35%
10% 20%
- R8.2,00per
cwt
- 25%
- 25%
25% 30%
10% 20%
10% 20%
15% 25%
25% 35%
15% 25%
15% 25%
15% 25%
15% 25%

- preference at 10%,

l

Post=-Geneva Rate
Pref.

(DO - 12 -

ONS RECEIV&ED DIRECTLY BY AUSTRALIA FROM CELYLON AS A

y

Gen,

Bind margin of

? ~
g -: =

Bind rates

20% 30%
10% 1 5%

i RS.1;5O per cwtl.

- 172%
- 172%
25% 25%

The ratesd duty

to be:
10% 15%
from 1st Sept., to

318t Narch. Duty

remains at existing

rates during re-
mainder of year,

The rates of duty
to be:

10% 15%

from 1st June to

31st Jan, and to

remain at existing

rates for the re-

mainder of the years

Duties to be:

15% 20%
from 1st Nove ©O
30th June and re=-
main at existing
rates during the
remainder of the
year,

20% 30%
Bind rates
10% 20%

Bind rates

Bind rates

gl
5

o
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L
I
£
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commodity Descriptions Pre-Geneva Rate | Post-Geneva Rate
11 Pree Gen, | Pref, Gen,
109 poultry and game, frozen
or refrigerated. 15% 25% | Bind rates
1C8 Fig products, frozen -
other than bacon & ham 15% 25% | Bind rates
104 Bacon and ham 159 25% | Bind rates
111050 Sport & athletic mater-
ials. 30% 40% | 25% 35%
plus surcharge plus surcharge of
of 10% of duty | 10% of duty.
11132 Woollen blankets 15% 25% | Bind rates
plus surcharge
of 10% of duty
IIING Hats, woollen 15% 25% | 10% 20%
plus surcharge Plus surcharge
of 10% of duty ! of 10% of duty
ITIN4(iv)| Outer and inner garments 20% 306 | 15% 25%
of wool plus surcharge | plus surcharge
- of 10% of duty | of 10% of duty
I117(vi) | Woollen and worsted
manufactures N.€e.S8e 15% 25% | Bind rates
plus surcharge
of 104 of duty
IE86 Vegetables tinned or
preserved 15% 25% | Bind margin of
preference ot 10%
1Dy Timber scantlings 15% 25%
plus surcharge | Bind rates
of 10% of duty
&5 Timber sleepers 15% 25% | Bind rates
plus surcharge
pf 10% of duty
IB2 Bran and pollard Free Free | Bind free
IE58 Milk, fresh or refrig-
erated, preserved, con-
densed, sterilised,
(sweetened or unsweetened)
incl, milk powder. Free Free | Bind free
IE57 Milk foods Pree Free | Bind free
11519 Seeds for agriculturel
and horticultural purpo=-
Pree Free Bind free

8¢e8,




	Outcome of the Bilateral Negotiation between Australia and Ceylon at Geneva 1947



